

Southern Monroe Water Corporation  
5790 South Fairfax Road  
Bloomington, IN 47401  
(812) 824-7220

Attention Water and Sewer Division  
IURC National City Center  
101 West Washington St. Suite 1500  
East Indianapolis, IN 46204

RECEIVED  
SEP 23 2009  
INDIANA UTILITY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Re: Changes to non-recurring charges

Dear Sirs:

Southern Monroe Water Corporation wishes to change the tap-on/connection fee currently charged to our customers by submission of this letter through 30 day filing process. The charge is currently \$619.00 and we are proposing to change it to \$1125.00.

Our costs have increased over time since the date of our last increase (February 16, 1994). Attached for your review is a compilation of the costs for our most recent year (2008-exhibit 1). You will note that our current average cost of connection (in 2008 prices) was \$1042.33. Since it has been approximately sixteen years since the last change, and we do not anticipate another modification any time in the near future, it is our hope that you will grant our request.

Although this may take longer than thirty days, we are interested in completing this process as soon as possible due to the ongoing new construction in our area. Please contact me at (812) 824-7220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,



Samuel Wellman  
President, Southern Monroe Water Corporation

September 21, 2009

Southern Monroe Water Corporation  
5790 S. Fairfax Road  
Bloomington, IN 47401

**Schedule of Rates and Charges**

- (a) Connection Charge \$1125.00

Each applicant shall pay a charge to cover the cost of: excavating and tapping the main; furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing meter crock (if outside), yoke, and meter. The charge for a 5/8 inch meter tap shall be one thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars. The charge for a tap larger than the 5/8 inch meter tap shall be the cost of labor, materials and equipment incurred for installing the tap, but shall not be less than \$1125.00.

- (b) Membership Fee \$100.00

A membership fee of one hundred dollars (100) shall be paid in addition to the above connection charges, upon application for membership in this Corporation. The membership is non-refundable and shall be transferable only upon the books of the Corporation's Secretary.

- (c) Late Payment Charge

A utility service bill which has remained unpaid for a period of more than seventeen (17) days following the mailing of the bill shall be a delinquent bill. A utility service bill shall be rendered as a net bill. If the net bill is not paid within seventeen (17) days after the bill is mailed, it shall become a delinquent bill and a late payment charge will be added in the amount of ten (10) percent of the first three (3) dollars and three (3) percent of the excess of three dollars.

- (d) Reconnection Charge - during business hours \$65.00

When the service is turned off for nonpayment of a bill, or whenever for any reason beyond the control of the waterworks, a re-establishment of service is required by the customer, this charge will be made by the waterworks to cover the costs of discontinuance and re-establishment of service during the period of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. weekdays. The charge, together with any arrears due the waterworks, shall be paid by the customer before the service will be re-established.

Southern Monroe Water Corporation  
5790 S. Fairfax Road  
Bloomington, IN 47401

**Schedule of Rates and Charges**

Reconnection Charge - outside business hours \$80.00

If the customer requests that such re-establishment of service occur outside the periods of 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. weekdays, this charge, together with an arrears due the water works, shall be paid by the customer before service will be re-established.

(e) Miscellaneous

In the event a member questions the validity of a billing and the company pursuant to said complaint or request re-reads the meter, a charge of three dollars (\$3.00) is levied if no error is found. If an error is found there is no charge.

(A) Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	1		2		3					
	Goen, Bernard	Krauss, Jugen	Holloway, Rod	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	
Box and Lid	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	
Copper Setter	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$25.50	1	\$25.50	1	\$25.50	1	\$25.50	
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	0	\$31.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
Corp. Stop	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	
1" Inserts	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	2	\$3.20	2	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	
1' Tubing	\$2.25	10	\$22.50	15	\$33.75	10	\$2.25	10	\$22.50	
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$21.50	0	\$0.00	
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	
Total Pipe Material			\$580.70		\$577.45				\$566.20	
Meter Set Labor			\$250.00		\$250.00				\$250.00	
Air Comp *Dump Truck										
Hoe-Ram Machine										
Total Excavation & Backfill			\$250.00		\$250.00				\$250.00	
Total Bill			\$830.70		\$827.45				\$816.20	

(A)

## Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

## Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	4		5		6	
	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1
Box and Lid	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	0
Copper Setter	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$25.00	0	\$25.00	0
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$25.50	0	\$25.50	0
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	1	\$31.00	0	\$31.00	1
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	0	\$40.00	0	\$40.00	0
Corp. Stop	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1
1" Inserts	\$1.60	2	\$1.60	2	\$1.60	2
1' Tubing	\$2.25	10	\$2.25	10	\$2.25	40
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$28.50	1	\$28.50	0
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$15.00	0	\$15.00	0	\$15.00	0
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$30.00	0	\$30.00	1
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$45.50	0	\$45.50	0
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$12.75	0	\$12.75	0
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.65	0	\$0.65	0
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$59.00	0	\$59.00	0
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.50	0	\$21.50	0	\$21.50	0
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$45.00	0	\$45.00	0
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$1.20	0	\$1.20	0
Total Pipe Material			\$571.70		\$569.20	
Meter Set Labor						
Air Comp *Dump Truck			\$250.00			
Hoe-Ram Machine						
Total Excavation & Backfill						
Total Bill			\$821.70		\$819.20	\$794.20

(A) Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	7		8		9		
	Clark, John	Slutten, William	Stephens Construction	Slutten, William	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00
Copper Setter	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	1	\$31.00	1	\$31.00	1	\$31.00
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
Corp. Stop	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00
1" Inserts	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	2	\$3.20	2	\$3.20
1' Tubing	\$2.25	12	\$27.00	0	\$0.00	12	\$27.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	0	\$0.00
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$30.00
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	1	\$12.75	1	\$12.75
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.50	0	\$0.00	1	\$21.50	1	\$21.50
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	2	\$2.40	2	\$2.40
Total Pipe Material			\$576.20		\$585.85		\$627.85
Meter Set Labor			\$250.00				\$250.00
Air Comp *Dump Truck							
Hoe-Ram Machine							
Total Excavation & Backfill							
Total Bill			\$826.20		\$835.85		\$877.85

(A) Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	10		11		12				
	Allbright, Richard	Weaver, Hal	Moore, Shannon	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	1	\$125.00
Copper Setter	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	1	\$170.00
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$25.00	0	\$0.00
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$25.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$25.50	1	\$25.50
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	0	\$31.00	1	\$31.00	0	\$31.00	0	\$0.00
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	0	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$40.00	0	\$0.00
Corp. Stop	\$40.00	0	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00	1	\$40.00
1" Inserts	\$1.60	4	\$6.40	2	\$3.20	2	\$1.60	2	\$3.20
1" Tubing	\$2.25	30	\$67.50	10	\$22.50	10	\$2.25	10	\$22.50
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$16.00	1	\$16.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$15.00	0	\$0.00
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$28.50	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00	1	\$15.00
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$30.00	0	\$0.00
Brass Tee	\$45.50	1	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$45.50	0	\$0.00
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$12.75	0	\$0.00
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.65	0	\$0.00
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$59.00	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$21.75	0	\$0.00
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$45.00	0	\$0.00
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$1.20	0	\$0.00
Total Pipe Material			<b>\$610.40</b>		<b>\$571.70</b>				<b>\$566.20</b>
Meter Set Labor			\$250.00		\$250.00				\$250.00
Air Comp*Dump Truck									
Hoe-Ram Machine									
Total Excavation&Backfill									
Total Bill			<b>\$860.40</b>		<b>\$821.70</b>				<b>\$816.20</b>

(A) Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	13		14		15			
	Warzyniak, David	Callahan, James	Short, Chuck	Unit Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	
Box and Lid	\$124.50	1	\$124.50	1	\$124.50	1	\$124.50	
Copper Setter	\$190.00	1	\$190.00	1	\$190.00	1	\$190.00	
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$25.00	1	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$25.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	0	\$31.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	0	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$59.00	
Corp. Stop	\$40.00	0	\$45.00	1	\$45.00	1	\$45.00	
1" Inserts	\$1.60	2	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	2	\$3.20	
1" Tubing	\$2.25	20	\$2.25	15	\$33.75	15	\$33.75	
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	0	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$20.00	1	\$20.00	1	\$20.00	1	\$20.00	
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	20	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	
<b>Total Pipe Material</b>					<b>\$560.70</b>		<b>\$606.45</b>	
Meter Set Labor								\$250.00
Air Comp*Dump Truck								
Hoe-Ram Machine								
Total Excavation&Backfill								
<b>Total Bill</b>					<b>\$1,470.70</b>		<b>\$856.45</b>	<b>\$890.45</b>



(A) Short Side Cost Breakdown Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	16 Morrison, Dana			17 Fox Construction			18 Moore Development		
	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	\$165.00	1	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	\$125.00	1	\$125.00
Copper Setter	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	\$170.00	1	\$170.00	\$170.00	1	\$170.00
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	\$25.00	0	\$0.00
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$0.00	\$25.50	0	\$0.00	\$25.50	0	\$0.00
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	1	\$31.00	\$31.00	1	\$31.00	\$31.00	1	\$31.00
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	\$40.00	0	\$0.00
Corp. Stop	\$45.00	1	\$45.00	\$45.00	1	\$45.00	\$45.00	1	\$45.00
1" Inserts	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	\$1.60	2	\$3.20
1' Tubing	\$2.25	10	\$22.50	\$2.25	10	\$22.50	\$2.25	10	\$22.50
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	\$15.00	0	\$0.00
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	\$28.50	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$16.75	1	\$16.75	\$16.75	1	\$16.75	\$16.75	1	\$16.75
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	\$30.00	0	\$0.00
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	\$45.50	0	\$0.00
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	\$12.75	0	\$0.00
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	\$0.65	0	\$0.00
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	\$59.00	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	\$21.75	0	\$0.00
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	\$45.00	0	\$0.00
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	\$1.20	0	\$0.00
Total Pipe Material			\$578.45			\$578.45			\$578.45
Meter Set Labor			\$250.00			\$250.00			\$250.00
Air Comp *Dump Truck									
Hoe-Ram Machine									
Total Excavation & Backfill									
Total Bill			\$828.45			\$828.45			\$828.45



(A)

## Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

## Short Side Cost Breakdown

22

23

Description	Smith, Allen			Kitcoff, Kelly		
	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	\$165.00	1	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$125.00	1	\$125.00	\$124.50	1	\$124.50
Copper Setter	\$189.00	1	\$189.00	\$190.00	1	\$190.00
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$0.00	\$25.00	0	\$0.00
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$0.00	\$25.50	0	\$0.00
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$30.00	1	\$30.00	\$38.00	1	\$38.00
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	0	\$0.00	\$40.00	0	\$0.00
Corp. Stop	\$45.00	1	\$45.00	\$45.00	1	\$45.00
1" Inserts	\$1.60	2	\$3.20	\$1.60	2	\$3.20
1' Tubing	\$2.25	60	\$135.00	\$2.25	15	\$33.75
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	0	\$0.00	\$15.00	0	\$0.00
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$0.00	\$28.50	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$16.75	1	\$16.75	\$20.00	1	\$20.00
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$0.00	\$30.00	0	\$0.00
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$0.00	\$45.50	0	\$0.00
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$0.00	\$12.75	0	\$0.00
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.00	\$0.65	0	\$0.00
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$0.00	\$59.00	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	\$21.75	0	\$0.00
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$0.00	\$45.00	0	\$0.00
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	\$1.20	0	\$0.00
Total Pipe Material			<b>\$708.95</b>			<b>\$619.45</b>
Meter Set Labor						
Air Comp*Dump Truck			\$250.00			\$250.00
Hoe-Ram Machine						
Total Excavation&Backfill						
Total Bill			<b>\$958.95</b>			<b>\$869.45</b>

(A) Short Side Cost Breakdown Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

24

Description	Turner, Delmar		
	Unit Cost	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$124.50	1	\$124.50
Copper Setter	\$190.00	1	\$190.00
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	0	\$0.00
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.50	0	\$0.00
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$31.00	0	\$0.00
6" x 3/4" PVC Saddle	\$59.00	1	\$59.00
3/4" Corp. Stop	\$29.50	1	\$29.50
1" Inserts	\$1.95	10	\$19.50
1' Tubing	\$2.25	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$15.00	0	\$0.00
S.S. Saddle	\$28.50	0	\$0.00
3/4"x3/4" Adapter	\$14.75	1	\$14.75
6" Tile Extension	\$30.00	0	\$0.00
Brass Tee	\$45.50	0	\$0.00
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$12.75	0	\$0.00
2" Casing Pipe	\$0.65	0	\$0.00
Brass Saddle 6x3/4"	\$59.00	0	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$0.00
1" Brass Comp.	\$45.00	0	\$0.00
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	2	\$2.40
Total Pipe Material			<b>\$604.65</b>
Meter Set Labor			\$250.00
Air Comp* Dump Truck			
Hoe-Ram Machine			
Total Excavation&Backfill			
Total Bill			<b>\$854.65</b>

(A) Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Long Side Cost Breakdown

Description	1		2	
	Goen, Toby	Short, Chuck	Quantity	Cost
5/8" Meter	\$165.00	1	\$165.00	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$124.50	1	\$125.00	\$125.00
Copper Setter	\$190.00	1	\$170.00	\$170.00
Curb Stop	\$69.00	0	\$69.00	\$69.00
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$33.00	4	\$132.00	\$0.00
Valve Box Top	\$89.00	1	\$89.00	\$0.00
6" x 1" PVC Saddle	\$40.00	0	\$44.00	\$88.00
Corp. Stop	\$45.00	4	\$180.00	\$80.00
1" Inserts	\$1.60	8	\$12.80	\$8.00
1' Tubing	\$2.25	30	\$67.50	\$513.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	\$43.50
3/4" Tubing	\$1.95	0	\$0.00	\$132.60
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$20.00	1	\$20.00	\$15.00
3" Casing Pipe	\$1.50	0	\$0.00	\$90.00
Trace Wire	\$0.20	320	\$64.00	\$0.00
Line Marker	\$24.00	2	\$48.00	\$0.00
3" Lug Restrainer	\$47.00	3	\$141.00	\$0.00
3" PVC Pipe	\$6.00	260	\$1,560.00	\$0.00
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$21.75	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
3" Gate Valve	\$469.00	1	\$469.00	\$0.00
3" End Cap	\$20.00	1	\$20.00	\$0.00
3/4" Inserts	\$1.20	0	\$0.00	\$2.40
Total Pipe Material			\$3,282.80	\$1,501.50
Meter Set Labor		1	\$250.00	\$250.00
Air Comp *Dump Truck				
Hoe-Ram Machine				
Total Excavation&Backfill			\$250.00	\$250.00
Total Bill			\$3,532.80	\$1,751.50

Southern Monroe Water Corporation 2008

Short Side Cost Breakdown

Description	Total Cost	Average Cost
Rockwell Meter	\$3,960.00	\$171.60
Box and Lid	\$3,100.50	\$124.02
Copper Setter	\$4,388.00	\$175.52
2x1 PVC Saddle	\$25.00	\$1.00
3x1 PVC Saddle	\$76.50	\$3.06
4x1 PVC Saddle	\$378.00	\$15.12
6x1 PVC Saddle	\$216.00	\$8.64
1" Corp. Stop	\$835.00	\$33.40
3/4" Corp. Stop	\$29.50	\$1.18
1" Inserts	\$97.90	\$3.92
1" Tubing	\$857.25	\$34.29
1x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$106.00	\$4.24
S. S. Saddle	\$28.50	\$1.14
1x3/4" Adapter	\$318.50	\$12.74
6" Tile Extension	\$60.00	\$2.40
Brass Tee	\$45.50	\$1.82
Female 3/4" Comp.	\$25.50	\$1.02
2" Casing Pipe	\$13.00	\$0.52
3/4" Inserts	\$7.20	\$0.29
	\$14,567.85	\$595.91
Meter Set Labor	\$7,260.00	\$290.40
Hoe Ram		
Air Compr.		
Total EX. Bill	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Bill	\$21,827.85	\$886.31

Long Side Cost Breakdown

Description	Total Cost	Average Cost
5/8" Meter	\$330.00	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$249.50	\$124.75
Copper Setter	\$360.00	\$180.00
Curb Stop	\$69.00	\$34.50
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$132.00	\$66.00
6"x1" PVC Saddle	\$88.00	\$44.00
Valve Box Top	\$89.00	\$44.50
Corp. Stop	\$260.00	\$130.00
1" Inserts	\$20.80	\$10.40
1" Tubing	\$580.50	\$290.25
1"x3/4" Brass Comp.	\$43.50	\$21.75
3/4" Tubing	\$132.60	\$66.30
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$35.00	\$17.50
3" Casing Pipe	\$90.00	\$45.00
Trace Wire	\$64.00	\$32.00
Line Marker	\$48.00	\$24.00
3" Lug Restrainer	\$141.00	\$70.50
3" PVC Pipe	\$1,560.00	\$780.00
3" Gate Valve	\$469.00	\$234.50
3" End Cap	\$20.00	\$10.00
3/4" Inserts	\$2.40	\$1.20
	\$4,784.30	\$2,392.15
Hoe-Ram	\$560.00	\$280.00
Air Compressor	\$0.00	\$0.00
Meter Set Labor	\$500.00	\$250.00
Total Excavation	\$1,060.00	\$530.00
Total Bill	\$5,844.30	\$2,922.15

Comparison of Long and Short side costs

Description	Total Cost	Average Cost
5/8" Meter	\$4,290.00	\$165.00
Box and Lid	\$3,350.00	\$128.85
Copper Setter	\$4,748.00	\$182.62
2"x1" PVC Saddle	\$25.00	\$0.96
3"x1" PVC Saddle	\$208.50	\$8.02
4"x1" PVC Saddle	\$378.00	\$14.54
6"x1" PVC Saddle	\$304.00	\$11.69
1" Corp. Stop	\$1,095.00	\$42.12
S. S. Saddle	\$28.50	\$1.10
3/4" Corp. Stop	\$29.50	\$1.13
1" Inserts	\$118.70	\$4.57
1" Tubing	\$1,437.75	\$55.30
1"x3/4" Brass Comp	\$149.50	\$5.75
1"x3/4" Adapter	\$353.50	\$13.60
6" Tile Extension	\$60.00	\$2.31
Brass Tee	\$45.50	\$1.75
Female Comp. 3/4"	\$25.50	\$0.98
2" Pipe	\$13.00	\$0.50
3/4" Inserts	\$9.60	\$0.37
Curb Stop	\$69.00	\$2.65
3" Casing Pipe	\$90.00	\$3.46
Trace Wire	\$64.00	\$2.46
Line Marker	\$48.00	\$1.85
3" Lug Restrainer	\$141.00	\$5.42
3" PVC Pipe	\$1,560.00	\$60.00
3" Gate Valve	\$469.00	\$18.04
3" End Cap	\$20.00	\$0.77
Total Pipe Material	\$19,130.55	\$735.79
Hoe-Ram	\$560.00	\$21.54
Meter Set Labor	\$7,410.00	\$285.00
Total Excavation	\$7,970.00	\$306.54
Total Bill	\$27,100.55	\$1,042.33